Suite 206,

All Seasons Mace,
74, Isher| Road,
Opods, hes,

3™ November, 2013

Ogun State,

Through

Special Ast, To GO/ P Region 1 e
Through

PIC Lagos Provinge 25

Dear Father-in-the-Lord,

LETTER OF RESGNATION AS A WORKER, PARISH/AREA PASTOR & ASST,

PASTOR-IN-CHARGE, LAGOS PROVINCE 235 OF THE RCCO



Greetings Sir in the name of Jesus Christ the Lord

| write to formally indicate that | would like to step down as a worker, minister
and pastor in the Redeemed Christian Church of God.

I want to be a brother in the body of Christ at this time.
Sir, | want this to take immediate effect from the date on this letter

The reason for this decision is that | am led by God to step down all my activities
in the RCCG for now.

I have submitted all Mission properties attached to the offices | held.

Thank you sir for the opportunity to serve the Lord in these various capacities in
the past 23 years.

i Yours in His Love,

‘ - Akinjiyan
*‘ Copy:
Special Asst to the G.O & PIC Region 1

PICP, Lagos Province 25




Suite 206,

All Seasons Place,

74, Isherl Road,

Ojodu, lkeja,

Lagos.

15" November, 2013
g o e e oy
The Redeemed Christian Church of God, REMNEO 1 !
Km 46/85, 1005070 2013
Lagos-lbadan Expressway, . -.B;‘h.‘ f:: 5', kY
Ogun State.
Dear Father-in-the-Lord,

RE: LETTER OF RESIGNATION AS A WORKER, PARISH/AREA PASTOR & ASST.
PASTOR-IN-CHARGE, LAGOS PROVINCE 25 OF THE RCCG

Greetings Sir in the name of Jesus Christ the Lord.

Sir, following the letter on the above subject matter dated 3™ November, 2013
and received by the office of the General Overseer on November 4, 2013, | was
subsequently called and met with an Elder representing the Mission on
Wednesday 14" November, 2013 at the RCCG Secretariat, Redemption Camp.



Sir, part of the fallouts of that meeting was that my sudden resignation in the
Mission without notice was being interpreted at certain quarters that perhaps |
had committed a sin which | knew could be exposed hence warranting my sudden
resignation to avoid its consequences,

Sir, | immediately dismissed this insinuation and affirmed that my resignation
from the Mission had nothing to do with this.

However sir, | will like to state here that | willingly submit myself for scrutiny by
the Mission and in all the places where | had served in the Mission.

For ease and convenience, | had served in the following locations:

1. Parish/ Area Pastor- RCCG Amazing Grace Parish, Agege, Lagos- Dec. 26,

1993-Aug, 31, 2000

2. Parish/Area/Zonal Pastor- RCCG Dominion Cathedral Ipaja, Lagos- Sept.1,

3.

4.

5.

2000-Aug. 31, 2003

Parish/Area/Zonal Pastor- RCCG Sunrise Parish, ljaiye, Lagos- Nov. 2003-
Aug. 31, 2007

Parish/Area/Zonal Pastor- Gateway Cathedral Ipaja, Lagos- Sept. 1, 2007-
Aug. 31, 2008

Asst. Provincial Pastor, Lagos Province 25, Gateway Cathedral- Sept.1,
2008- Nov 3, 2013

6. Parish/Area/Zonal Pastor- Foundation of Faith Parish New Oko Oba Agege,

Lagos- Sept.1, 2013-Nov. 3, 2013

Other Assignments:

1‘

Project Coordinator, Christ the Redeemer’s College Sagamu- 1995-Sept
1996

. Project Coordinator, Christ the Redeemer’s College Sagamu- July 2010 -July

2012
Member, Board of Governors, CRC, Sagamu- Jan. 1996-July 2012



4. Approval was given to me by the Mission to host a weekly Prayer/ Revival
Programme tagged “Hour of Victory” via a letter dated 16™ February, 2006.
The programme holds till date.

5. Design and initial supervision of the Proposed Provinces Coordinating
offices and Chalets at the Redemption Camp: - Work in progress.

Sir, 1 shall be available for any information or inquiry on any issue relating to any
of the above or any Issue pertaining to my activities in the Mission generally.

Sir, | will like to suggest that this be carried out within the next Thirty days from
the date on this letter as | shall be travelling out of the country on a private visit
shortly before Christmas, God willing.

Thank you sir for your understanding.
Yours in His love,




Suite 11,

W.D.C Shopping Mall,
Oba Ogunji Rd.,
Agege, Ogba,

Lagos.

4™ March, 2014,

The General Overseer, N

The Redegmed Christian Church of God,
Km 46/85, Lagos-ibadan Expressway,
Ogun State,

Dear Sir,

SUBMISSION OF KEYS TO HOUSE ON PLOT NO 15 DILIGENCE ROAD, REDEMPTION
CAMP, OGUN STATE, NIGERIA

Grace and peace be multiplied unto you sir, in Jesus name.

In line with the policy of the RCCG upon exit from the Mission, | hereby write that
we have concluded arrangements for submission of keys to the house on the
above named location to the Camp Maintenance Director. The land upon which
the house was built was allocated to us over a decade ago.

Please sir, note that as | write, the said S bedroom, all en-suite house is in a
habitable condition, facilities are working (light and water) with all the fixtures
and fittings intact. Efforts should be made by the Mission for its immediate take
over to avoid vandalism of Electric Meter, water pump, W.C, Kitchen sink, Wash
Hand basins etc.

It is our belief that the house will be of use to the Mission.



We are grateful to God and the authorities of the RCCG to have been partakers of
this privilege.

Yours sincerely,
MiC
| Akinjiyan

Copy: Camp Maintenance Director, Redemption Camp, RCCG

‘if;}{wcl Loy rox (stede off o)
@ 1281 LS




The Redeemed Christian Church of God

1-9, Redempdion Way, PME. 1088, Ebute-Melts, Lagos, Nigesia

BOCG/PERL/ MO A 30N
11" March, 2014

Wl Pastor & Pastor (Mrs.) Bayo Akinjiyan
C/o The Pastor in Charge of Province

The Redeemed Christian Church of God

Lagos Province 25

Dearly Beloved,

LETTER OF RELEASE
Calvary greetings i Jescs” Tame.
We refer to your ietter dated 3 November, 2013 requesting to resign from the Mission

and we wish to inform you that the Mission authority has accepted that you should be
released in view of the fact that you claimed that God has directed yOu to resign.

We wish to appreciate you for your contributions to this ministry and we pray that God
will reward and support you in your future endeavours.

The General Overseer’s prayer is that the Almighty God who has called you will abide
and work with you. Also, kindly be advised that he has mandated that you meet the
undersigned to pray a prayer of release for you.

Yours in His service
For: THE REDEEMED CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF GOD

G D24k

Pastor J. F. Odesola
Wﬂabfm//o//@ Genern/ Dhserveer /A & Porcommel]

o Gewernd (verseer

Pestor b Coarge of Regéos |
Pastor in Charge, Lages Proviece 25
Fite

’f'”' F'hunict tboscnmao vopvine o, ‘alda




1" Floor, No 119 Ipaa Rd.

Opposite Union Bank PLC,
Agege, Lagos.
3* Junc, 2014

Dear Sir,
PAYMENT OF FEES ON WORK DONE ON CRC PROJECTS

1 write 1o formally request for the payment for work and services carried out for Chirist the
W'smm

This request was delayed till now to allow the new Board sctied down. | couldn’t present i 1o
the last Board as it was dissolved just about the time this was to be made,

The attachment 10 this letter gives details.

1 shall be grateful for your response and immediate action.
Thank you sir and wish you a highly successful teoure.

Yours faithfully,

GSM No. 08033030179 Te X ‘

Ok o




119 Ipaja Road,
Agege, Lagos.,
September 2, 2015
Tel: 08033030179

E- mail: bayoekin2003@yvahoo. comn

T Seneral Ovemeer; mmm(o wumm CHURCH
The Redeemed Christian Church of God,
09 sEP Tﬂ"
1, Redemption Way,
{
Ebute Metta, Lagos. RECE‘VED
Dear Sir,

FOR YOUR INFORMATION AND FOR THE RECORD

May the grace, peace and love of God be yours always In Jesus name,

Kindly accept our congratulations sir, on the recently concluded 63" Annual
convention of the RCCG. It is our prayer that the All-Sufficient God will always be
there for us all, at all times in Jesus name.

Sir, we want to appreciate your kind understanding and prayer for our release
more so, that it was coming after 23 years stay in the church and having risen to
the position of Asst. Provincial Pastor (APICP). We are grateful for your kind
release, even as we perceived that it was rather a difficult one. The positive
testimonies of the past year have reinforced the fact that your prayers for the
new assignment have started yielding positive results to the glory of God.
Principal among these are the several hundreds of souls that have been gained
into the kingdom of God, over a thousand unemployed youths and women groups




from over 30 denominations and people in other religion who have been

empowered through our skills acquisition and entrepreneurial programme, Also,
we have been involved in medical missions and outreaches to rural communities
whera several lives have been impacted positively, among others. To God be the

However, sir, we want to place on record certain things that followed our exit and
also communicate this to you for your information and attention,

1. Sir, upon our exit, we voluntarily left the keys to our house in Redemption
Camp on Plot 15 Diligence Road, for the church in llr?e with the policy of the
church, This is a 5-Bedroom house- all en suite- estimated at Fifteen

~ Million, Five Hundred Thousand Naira (N15.5 Million) as at December 2011,

~ Afirm of chartered Estate Surveyors & Valuers carried this out. (copy of

 valuation report attached). To the glory of God, we have no regret releasing
the house even though we have no other one of ours as of date. This .
became possible as God gave us direction and grace to do so. We did not
remove even a light bulb or pumping machine in the house talk less of any
other important items. To our consternation, no mention of this has been
made ever since. Not even an acknowiedgement, or any form of
compensation, Sir, we may want to know if this is the practice for those
who at one time or the other had voluntarily left the Mission by resignation
or relocated abroad and had houses at the Redemption Camp.

2. We (My wife, children and 1) served the RCCG Mission for 23 unblemished
years. We gave our best, assisted in planting over Twenty churches locally
and three internationally; served on the Board of Christ Redeemers’ College -
Sagamu, Ogun State, Nigeria for Fifteen years and chaired its Building &
Technical Committee for over Ten years - a period that witnessed the
massive renovation, remodeling and construction of new buildings —
unprecedented till date. Several Millions of Naira passed through us, yet
we gave account till the last kobo- a fact which was acknowledged with a
letter from the College Board, We contributed immensely in the
Construction of the present Dominion Cathedral Gowon Estate Ipaja, and
Sunrise Parish Building ljaiye, both in Lagos — from the scratch to




completion. Designed, coordinated the present Provincial offices and
Chalets at Redemption camp and several other innumerable local church
buildings of the RCCG both at home and abroad free of charge, among
several other exploits. | see all this as a privilege to serve God as a trained
professional and all the glory must be given to God.
Upon our divine exit, one would have expected a form of send forth at least
if not from the National Headquarters- as a National staff, Lagos Province
25- the Province we served for 5 years as APICP, or Gateway parish, ljaiye
Lagos. Till date, nothing of such has been done, almost 2 years after! What
was our offence? One may want to find out. Sir, we hereby acknowledge a
cheque sum of One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Naira (N150, 000) sent by
LP 25 during the inauguration of Life Anchor Ministry in July 2014, For this
we are grateful. But is this all we deserve or is that in lieu of send forth?
3 One may also want to find out.
+ 3 Sir, we are not too sure all our previous mails - about six of them, got to
you as we never had response to any till date. Your response to this one will
assure us of its delivery. If however, we do not get any response, we will
take it that it did not get to you sir, and we may be left with no other option
than to find a way of drawing your kind attention to it
Thank you sir, in anticipation of your earnest response.

%%Clﬂﬁ.

‘Bayo Akinjiyan




Thie Redeemed Christian Chiurch of God
1-9. Redemption Way, PMO. 1082, Ebvse-Metta, Lagos, Nigerls

Testor LA Adeboye

Gonerel Overmeer

SUCL R O 18000 L
9™ October 2015

uh Pastor Bago Akinjiyan
119 Ipajo Road,

Agoge, Lagos State.
08033030179 | bayoakin2003@yahoo.com

Oearly Beloved,
: | N
Calvary guictings in fosus " Tame.
We refer to your letter doted 2™ September 2015 to the General Overseer ond wish to

inform you that the issucs roised In your Ictter has been referred to concerned officlols
Jor their comments ond response. :

We shall get bock to you as soon as we receive feedback ond further directives from
the Mission authority.

We proy thot God will continue to bock you up in Jesus Name.
WMM&W/&MJW&M'M&

Yours in His service
For: THE REDEEMED CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF GOD

1

Pastor ). F. Odesola
Jovoso/ it o e Gerernd orssar [ Fidbonin & Forsomwel]]

w Cororwl Ova svar
e

Jexus Christ the same yexterday, today, wad favever. Heb, 13:3




January 2, 2016 - .
| WEATpg::

The General Overseer, ¥ “LewVit9
The Redeemed hristian Church of God,
1, Redemption Way,
Ebute Metta, Lagos,

Dear Sir,
UPDATE AND DEVELOPMENT ON OUR LAST LETTER
Happy New Year to you sir in Jesus name

Our prayer for you sir, is that this year will bring with it the fulfiliment of God’s
great and precious promises.,

Sir, we (my family and 1) want to appreciate your kind response and intervention
to our last letter dated September 2, 2015, the result which we have started
seeing. We were invited and sent forth on December 13, 2015 by our last place of
assignment in the RCCG- Lagos Province 25 about two years after the Mission
released us. A total cheque sum of N750, 000.00 was presented at the occasion.
This was inclusive of N150, 000.00 incomparable welfare scheme for Pastors in
the Province, which | participated and contributed actively while with them. We
are grateful sir,



We would like to remind and inform Daddy G.O of the following:

1. We are still waiting for an acknowledgement of receipt, acceptance, and
compensation (if any) on the house estimated at *N=15.5Million (Fifteen
Million Five Hundred Thousand Naira) located on plot No. 15 Diligence
Road Redemption Camp Estate, forfeited and handed over to the RCCG
Mission upon voluntary resignation from the church.

2. 1 would like Daddy G.O to prevail on two of the branches of CRM Bookshops
at Redemption Camp to pay the amount due to us on the sales of over
twenty titles on our book stable. It has been one and half years since the
last sales reconciliation was done and over four years since the last
payment was made.

Sir, please find past letters of reminder attached.

Once again sir, we are grateful for your kind consideration and prompt response
to our last mail and hope that this will be treated in similar fashion.

Please sir, accept our assurances of your esteemed honour and considerations.

Yours in Christ,




‘BAYO AKINJIYAN

119 Ipaja Road, Selunde, Agege, Lages.
OSHI3A3MTI. bayoak 2003~ yabos.com

March 8, 2016

The Chairman, Governing Board,
Christ the Redeemer’s College (CRC)
Christ Hill, Konigbagbe Village,
lkorodu-Sagamu Road,

Ogun State

Thro'

The Principal, CRC

Dear Sir,
RE: PAYMENT OF FEES ON WORK DONE ON CRC PROJECTS- LETTER OF REMINDER
This serves as a letter of reminder on the above stated.

The initial request was made in June 2014, the acknowledgement which is hereby attached.

We are resending the request again hoping that it meets your prompt response.

Yo-T lallMullr,‘ -

OE




- ‘BAYO AKINJIYAN

119 Ipaja Road, Agege, Lages.

March 10, 2016

The General Overseer,
The Redeemed Christian Church of God,

1, Redemption Way,
Ebute Metta, Lagos.

Dear Sir,

UPDATE AND DEVELOPMENT ON OUR LAST LETTER (2)

Happy 74" birthday to you sir, in Jesus name

We wish you many more years of fruitful service to God and humanity.

Sir, my family and | would like to appreciate your kind response and intervention
to our last letter dated January 2, 2016. Proceeds from the sales of our books with
CRM Bookshops were paid to us after one and half years of sales reconciliation
and two letters of reminders. We are grateful sir.

We would like to remind and inform Daddy G.O of the following:

1. We are still awaiting the acknowledgement of receipt, acceptance, and
compensation (if any) on the house estimated at =N=15.5Million (Fifteen
Million Five Hundred Thousand Naira) located on plot No. 15 Diligence
Road Redemption Camp Estate, and handed over to the RCCG Mission upon
voluntary resignation from the church.



2. | would like Daddy G.O to again prevail on the Board of Governors of Christ
the Redeemers College, CRC to pay for the works and services rendered the
College. It's about two years since this request has been made.

Sir, please find the letters of request and reminder attached.

The College Receptionist- one Ms. Comfort refused to receive the letter of

reminder claiming that she was not competent to do so and there was
nobody in the Principal’s office to receive it.



BACKGROUND & AM '
Auhcimcpﬁonof edeemer’s Colle 1995, the Doard of Governors

me based on recommendation to coordinme the take-ofT of the projects through a lettes
dated 2% April, 1996. A monthly token of N30, 000 was approved which was just cnough for the
running cost. The task was so enormous that 1 had to leave my practice at that time. To God be
mm.hmuwmumwuawwmmm
me.wammwwmmmorwwmnmm
this Board from 2* Apil, 1996- 9* July, 2012 when the entire Board was dissolved. To God
alone be all the glory.

Mymuagvjeawa&mm»meﬂml‘m. 1996 after | had informed
the Board of my inteation o travel out of the country. A letter of appreciation dated 20*
Wlmmm-mmmmamwmm.mw
iduofmvdﬂngomdidmtmuﬂlmleuuﬁmdwmmmehchﬁdm.wh
my fullest cooperation and support to the new appointee.

On 28* November 2009, the Board of Governors at its sitting again gave me the “task of
Mumaum»u«mm.mwmm' This, 1 belicve was as a
mﬂloﬂbmmrofwkwbedouummmmebmﬁloﬂindﬂmlw
Msomcmpondbﬂhy@pihmydwduhofwklwmdwmdwmpbyo
mmwmmummehmorummﬁﬁmwmay
to day construction works in the College. We gave our best to it and to the glory of God; there
mtnﬁ_orwmilmccwqe'swojem«xeaﬁm

mmaummnmmmm.muau9mwmwum
Principal's house. Others include: Boys and Girls hostels, CRSA block of classrooms, among
MNWW(MHMMMWMMWMm:MM|
mmmimmmmmmm.mummmmum
also from academic block to the Principal’s house were paved with interlock- done on site,
mmmmmmwmm With the help of God, my

mmm.smmmmm;-mﬂmmfummm

I also mobilized colleagucs in the allied professions- Structural Enginecrs, Mechanical &
WdeSmwmwmﬂmrﬂaMmm
Muﬁ-liMOﬂMhﬁhtheﬂdN”. 547,196.00. Because of my
involvement, a token sum of N200, 000 was paid 10 these professionals (o cover incidentals on
MWM[«MWMMuMMMMudw
MWMMMMuMumm

AmdemmﬂmﬁonheNeththﬂlMadxiﬁmwukmbyw
College to extend it. This was prepared by me.

ByOod'sspochlmlwaucwuukcnvhpo(m“mmm.“mlllmmd
and Fifty Eight Thousand, Nine Hundred Naira (N3, 358,900.00) for the College through
wﬁﬁmuﬂvﬁuﬁmofﬁkdooemjmmoﬂhcmmiknwdd before |

b




was asked 1o take over the job of Project Coordinator. The atiention of the last Board of
Governors was drawn to this.

AMOUNT DUE TO BE PAID FOR THE JOB DONE

Considering the involvement and time spent oa CRC projects at the sccond appointment, 1
hereby put forward an amount which | believe is reasonable. This was arrived at with the fear of
God and with every sease of professional integrity. In view of this, | request for the payment of
the sum of Two Millioa One Hundred and Forty Thousand, Six Hundred and Four Nairs,
Sixty six kobo only (Please sce the breakdown below)

Thank you sir, for'your kind atteation and prompt response
Yoprs faithfully,




"BAYO AKINJIYAN
119 Ipaja Road, Agede, Lages.
05033039179, bayeakin2H4c yaboo.com

June 27, 2016

The General Overseer,
The Redeemed Christian Church of God,
1, Redemption Way,

Ebute Metta, Lagos.

Dear Sir,
UPDATE AND DEVELOPMENT ON OUR LAST LETTER (3)

We refer to a letter reference RCCG/PERS/IFO/KA/09/10/2015 dated 9™ October
2015 from the office of the Special Assistant to the General Overseer (Admin &
Personnel) captioned ‘Re: Letter of information to the General Overseer’ your
office was copied sir, (Copy attached)

We also refer to our last correspondence to you dated March 10, 2014 and
received and acknowledged by your office on 14 March 2016 titled ‘Update and
development on our last letter (2) (copy attached)

I would like to use this
has been made to us wit
These are twofold:

ium to remind you sir uptill date no communication
ing issues raised in the said letter.

"rp
TN s




1. Aletter from RCCG acknowledging the receipt of our property -a 5
Bedroom house (all en suite) at Redemption Camp on plot No 15, Diligence
Road, opposite Comfort Palace.

2. The claim brought forward by me for settlement by Christ the Redeemer's
College (CRC) Konigbagbe village, Sagamu of the sum of Two Million, One
Hundred and Forty Thousand Six Hundred and Four Naira, sixty six kobo
only. (=N=2,140,604.66)

We await your earnest response sir.

4
!

rs faithfully,

Y
i

O"-o-——- L L 'L
ot
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June 27, 2016

The Wife of the General Ovc‘nuf/ Mother in Israel,
The Redeemed Christian Church of God,

1, Redemption Way,

Ebute Metta, Lagos.

Dear Ma,
RE: LETTER OF CLAIMS FROM CHRIST THE REDEEMER’S COLLEGE
Greeting in the precious name of the Lord Jesus Christ.

| write to personally inform you ma of the letter dated March 8, 2016 addressed
to the Chairman Governing Board CRC with respect to the above, which was a
follow up to an earlier one dated 3™ June 2014. (Coples attached)

The office of the General Overseer has been informed of this ma.

| believe that as a promoter and a stake holder of the college, you should
personally and officially be informed ma.

Thank you in advance for your timely intervention on this issue.

You's sincerely,

il

"Bayp Akinjiyan




